applicable provisions, if any, of the Act,  read with rules made thereunder (including 
any statutory modifications or re-enactment thereof), and Articles of Association of 
the Company, the consent and approval of the Members of the Company be and 
hereby accorded to offering, issuing and allotting  14,07,574 (Fourteen Lakhs Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy Four) Equity Shares of a face value of Rs. 10 
(“JFFFL Shares”) at a premium of Rs. 379.80 each to Mandala Capital AG (in 
demat form) in consideration for acquisition of 2,40,00,000 Equity Shares of 
Sustainable Agro Commercial Finance Limited (“SAFL”) by way of share swap.

[...]

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules thereunder 
(including any statutory modifications or re- enactment thereof, for the time being in 
force), the consent of the Company be and is hereby given to increase Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from  Rs. 31,00,00,000/-(Rupees Thirty One Crores 
only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lac only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each to Rs. 32,00,00,000/-(Rupees Thirty Two Crores only) divided into 3,20,00,000 
(Three Crores Twenty Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director and/or the Company Secretary of the 
Company, be and is hereby authorized to sign and file the requisite e-forms including 
Form MGT – 14 , Form SH-7 along with such other documents as may be required,

[...]

for the time being in force) the consent of the Company be and is hereby given to 
approve the alteration of Memorandum of Association, by substituting the existing 
Clause 5 with the following new Clause 5: 

Clause 
No. 

Existing Provision. Proposed Provision. 

5 The Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 31,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Thirty One Crores only) 
divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three 
Crores Ten Lac only) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- each with power to 
increase or reduce the capital and to 
divide Shares in Capital for the time 
being, into several classes, and to 
attach thereto respectively, such 
preferential, deferred, qualified or 
special rights (whether relating to

[...]

Association of the Company and to 
vary, modify, amalgamate or 
abrogate any such rights, privileges 
or conditions, in such manner as 
may be for the time being be 
provided by the Articles of 
Association of the Company. 

The Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 32,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Thirty Two Crores only) 
divided into 3,20,00,000 (Three 
Crores Twenty Lacs only) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each, with a 
power to increase or reduce the 
capital and to divide Shares in 
Capital for the time being, into 
several classes, and to attach 
thereto respectively, such 
preferential, deferred, qualified or 
special rights (whether relating to

[...]

Articles of Association of the Company, which be and is hereby modified to read as 
follows : 

Article 
No. 

Existing Provision. Proposed Provision. 

3.  The Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 31,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Thirty One Crores only) 
divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three 
Crores Ten Lac only) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- each with power to 
increase or reduce the capital and to 
divide Shares in Capital for the time 
being, into several classes, and to 
attach thereto respectively, such 
preferential, deferred, qualified or 
special rights (whether relating to

[...]

Association of the Company and to 
vary, modify, amalgamate or 
abrogate any such rights, privileges 
or conditions, in such manner as 
may be for the time being be 
provided by the Articles of 
Association of the Company. 

The Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 32,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Thirty Two Crores only) 
divided into 3,20,00,000 (Three Crores 
Twenty Lacs only) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- each, with power to increase 
or reduce the capital and to divide 
Shares in Capital for the time being, 
into several classes, and to attach 
thereto respectively, such preferential, 
deferred, qualified or special rights